or the pro rata amount for the portion of each year of the imprisonment actually served, including any time
spent awaiting trial. However, (i) in no event shall the compensation, including the compensation provided in
subsection (c) of this section, exceed a total amount of seven hundred fifty thousand dollars ($750,000), and
(ii) a claimant is not entitled to compensation for any portion of a prison sentence during which the claimant
was also serving a concurrent sentence for conviction of a crime other than the one for which the pardon of in-
nocence was granted.